

No. 220159, Original

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

State of MISSOURI,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

State of NEW YORK,  
*Defendant.*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
JUDITH N. VALE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
GRACE X. ZHOU  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8016  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	4
A. The Manhattan District Attorney’s Criminal Prosecution of Former President Trump .....	4
B. Missouri’s Motion for Leave to File an Original Action Against New York .....	7
Argument .....	9
I. The Court Should Deny Missouri’s Motion for Leave to File Its Complaint.....	9
A. Missouri Fails to Present Any Controversy Between Sovereign States and Lacks Standing. ....	10
1. Missouri has not demonstrated any concrete and particularized harm to its sovereign interests.....	11
2. The State of New York has not taken the actions that allegedly injured Missouri.....	16
B. The Availability of Another Forum Renders Exercise of Original Jurisdiction over This Case Unnecessary and Inappropriate. ....	22
C. The Meritless Nature of Missouri’s Claims Further Counsels Against Hearing This Case.....	24

	<b>Page</b>
1. <i>Younger</i> abstention bars Missouri’s claims. ....	24
2. The Anti-Injunction Act bars Missouri’s claims. ....	26
3. In any event, Missouri fails to state any valid claim. ....	27
II. The Court Should Dismiss or Deny Missouri’s Motion for Preliminary Relief. ....	30
A. Missouri Has No Likelihood of Success on the Merits. ....	30
B. The Equities Weigh Decisively Against Preliminary Relief. ....	31
Conclusion. ....	34
Exhibit A – Notice of Mot. for Lv. to Appeal, <i>Matter of Trump v. Merchan</i> , No. 2024-521 (N.Y. Ct. App. July 15, 2024)	
Exhibit B – Letter from Hon. Juan M. Merchan to Counsel, <i>People v. Trump</i> , Ind. No. 71543-2023 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 2, 2024)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954).....	24
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	15
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001).....	32
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	13
<i>Cox Broad. Co. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	14, 15
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 60 (1961) .....	18, 19
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	12-14
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018) .....	29
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	22
<i>Jones v. State</i> , Claim No. 133075 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. July 25, 2022).....	17

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019) .....	10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	11, 26, 33
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900) .....	19, 20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939) .....	11, 20, 22, 24
<i>Matter of Kelley v. McGee</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 522 (1982) .....	17
<i>Matter of Trump v. Merchan</i> , 227 A.D.3d 518 (N.Y. App. Div. 2024) .....	5, 29
<i>Matter of Trump v. Merchan</i> , 227 A.D.3d 569 (N.Y. App. Div. 2024) .....	24
<i>Matter of Trump v. Merchan</i> , 41 N.Y.3d 1013 (2024) .....	6
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	28
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) ....	9, 10, 22
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	26
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) .....	15, 30
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883) .....	11
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....	13, 16
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938) .....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) ..	15, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923) .....	16

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 750 (1998).....	17
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 211 N.Y.S.3d 744 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2024) .....	4, 5
<i>People v. Trump</i> , No. 71543- 2023, 2024 WL 1624427 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 15, 2024).....	4, 24
<i>People v. Trump</i> , No. 71543-23, 2024 WL 1747946 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 1, 2024).....	5, 31
<i>People v. Trump</i> , No. 71543-23, 2024 WL 3237554 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 25, 2024).....	6, 14
<i>People v. Viviani</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 564 (2021) .....	17
<i>Pinchback v. State</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 368 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2017) .....	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8, 28
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020).....	28
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971) .....	25
<i>Spielman Motor Sales Co. v. Dodge</i> , 295 U.S. 89 (1935).....	18
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	21, 33
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 88 F.4th 990 (2023).....	29
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	29
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	30-32

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	3, 21, 25, 31
<b>Constitutions</b>	
N.Y. Const.	
art. IX, § 1.....	17
art. IX, § 2.....	17
art. XIII, § 13(a) .....	17
<b>Laws</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1251(a) .....	10
§ 1251(b) .....	18
§ 1257.....	20
§ 2283.....	3, 24, 26, 27
N.Y. County Law § 700(1).....	17
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<i>Documents from New York Cases</i>	
Indictment, <i>People v. Trump</i> , Ind. No. 71543-2023, <a href="https://manhattanda.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Donald-J.-Trump-Indictment.pdf">https://manhattanda.org/wp-content/     uploads/2023/04/Donald-J.-Trump-     Indictment.pdf</a> .....	4
Statement of Facts, <i>People v. Trump</i> , Ind. No. 71543-2023, <a href="https://manhattanda.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/2023-04-04-SOF.pdf">https://manhattanda.org/wp-     content/uploads/2023/04/2023-04-04-SOF.pdf</a> .....	4
Petition, <i>Matter of Trump v. Merchan</i> , No. 2024- 04013 (N.Y. App. Div. 2024) .....	6, 23

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Other Sources</i>	
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), <i>Truth Social</i> (May 30, 2024, 1:03 p.m.), <a href="https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112531119749772546">https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112531119749772546</a> .....	14
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), <i>Truth Social</i> (May 30, 2024, 3:56 p.m.), <a href="https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112531797445934111">https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112531797445934111</a> .....	14
Michael R. Sisak, <i>Donald Trump Assails Judge and His Daughter After Gag Order in New York Hush-Money Criminal Case</i> , Associated Press (Mar. 27, 2024), <a href="https://apnews.com/live/trump-trial-updates-day-20">https://apnews.com/live/trump-trial-updates-day-20</a> .....	32
Press Release, <i>D.A. Bragg Announces 34-Count Felony Trial Conviction of Donald J. Trump</i> (May 30, 2024), <a href="https://manhattanda.org/district-attorney-bragg-announces-34-count-felony-indictment-of-former-president-donald-j-trump">https://manhattanda.org/district-attorney-bragg-announces-34-count-felony-indictment-of-former-president-donald-j-trump</a> .....	6
Press Release, <i>District Attorney Bragg Announces 34-Count Felony Indictment of Former President Donald J. Trump</i> (Apr. 4, 2023), <a href="https://manhattanda.org/d-a-bragg-announces-34-count-felony-trial-conviction-of-donald-j-trump/">https://manhattanda.org/d-a-bragg-announces-34-count-felony-trial-conviction-of-donald-j-trump/</a> .....	4
<i>Trump Speaks After Court and Attacks Prosecutor, in Donald Trump's Hush Money Trial: Highlights from Day 20</i> , Associated Press (May 21, 2024), <a href="https://apnews.com/live/trump-trial-updates-day-20#0000018f-9ced795-a3df-beee01410000">https://apnews.com/live/trump-trial-updates-day-20#0000018f-9ced795-a3df-beee01410000</a> .....	32
